Rev.01
1
HS Series
 High Efficiency
DC/DC Power Module
HS20116-01
FEATURES:
 High Power Density Power Module

6
HS20116-01
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
H X XX X X X X
Hybrid Power Module
Package Type
-M:QPF
-S:Stack-QFN Maximum Load
XX-XXAmp Output Channel:
1 - Single Channel
2 - Dual Channel
Connector Type:
3 - 180 degree C pin
4 - 90 degree C pin
Package Size:
0 – 15*15*3.5mm^3
1 – 14.5*14.5*7.45mm^3
8 – 12*12*6.0mm^3
PWM Controller Type
The Others
PRODUCT LABEL:
Because of the small size of HS20116-01 product label has to reduce character code to indicate the manufacturing
date code. Not all items on the label are always used. Here is the layout of the label:
Product Type
2 – Normal Product
E- Emergency Product
Hybird Power Module
 Package Type
-Q：QFN
-S：Stack-QFN
 Year
10 – 2010
11 – 2011
Date
P
H YY M S DD XX
Lot
Month
1 - Jan
2 - Feb
X - Oct
Y - Nov
Z -Dec
Rev.01
7
HS20116-01
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
CAUTION: Don not operate at or near absolute maximum rating listed for extended periods of time. This stress may
adversely impact product reliability and result in failures not covered by warranty.
NOTES:
1. When the output voltage is 5V, the VDD operating voltage should above the output voltage 1V
2. VDS (Drain to Source) specification for internal high-side and low-side MOSFETs.
3. Rth(j-a) is measured with the component mounted on an effective thermal conductivity test board on 0 LFM
condition. The test board size is 80mm× 80mm× 1.6mm with 4 layers, 2oz. The test condition is complied with
JEDEC EIJ/JESD 51 Standards.
Parameter Description Min. Typ. Max. Unit
 Absolute Maximum Ratings
VDD, UVLO, RT, SS to GND Note 1 -0.3 - +15.0 V
PVCC to GND  -0.3 - +6.0 V
FB, COMP, VOSEN+,
VOSEN- to GND
 -0.3 - +6.0 V
VSH, ILIM, PSEL, CLKIO
to GND
 -0.3 - +6.0 V
PGOOD to GND  -0.3 - +22.0 V
VIN to SW Note 2 -1.2 - +30 V
SW to PGND Note 2 -1.0 - +30 V
Tc  - - +110 °C
Tj  -40 - +125 °C
Tstg  -40 - +125 °C
ESD Rating
Human Body Model (HBM) - - 2k V